
NOTICE OF HEARING
BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

under the
LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE -
SPORTS PAVILION, WOODSIDE GARDENS, 

ROOKES LANE, LYMINGTON

Date and Time: MONDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2016, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Melanie Stephens
E-mail:  melanie.stephens@nfdc.gov.uk

These papers are also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital 
format

1.  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - SPORTS 
PAVILION, WOODSIDE GARDENS, ROOKES LANE, LYMINGTON 
(Pages 1 - 132)

THE RELEVANT PAPERS ARE ATTACHED

A large scale map of the premises will be available at the hearing

To: Members of the Sub-Committee:

Cllr G C Beck Cllr Ms L C Ford
Cllr R L Frampton

Parties to the Hearing: 
LSA Trading Ltd – Applicant
Mr P Bayntun – Supporter

Objectors:
Mr R Bailey
Ms S Balfour
Mrs C Barker
Mr C & Ms J Barr
Ms M Bates
Mrs D Bishop



Mr M Black
Mr & Mrs C Boullier
Mr J & Ms S Butchart
Ms C Carden  
Mr N Carden
Mr G Carruthers
Ms T Carruthers
Mr G & Ms M Chadbourn
Mr & Mrs R Clark
Ms B Clayton-Smith
Mr S Clayton-Smith
Ms A Coham
Mr V & Ms G Dean
Ms S Denman
Mr A & Ms J Denham
Mr P M & Ms A V Gosney
Dr & Mrs W J Grabau
Mr D & Ms T Groves
Mr M & Ms E Hadfield
Mr B Hagon
Ms J Head
Mr T Hewson
Mr S Hinson
Mr L J Howell
Mr P Hutchinson
Mr A Jones
Mr D Jones
Mrs J Jones
Ms Pat Jones
Mr H Keal
Mrs B Keeping
Mr P & Ms E Letcher
Mr P Mankin
Mr R Maxfield
Mrs M McInnes-Soderberg
Mr M McKeon
Mr I & Ms G Morley
Ms M Noakes
Mr P & Ms J Paddy
Mr S Patch
Mr B Penny
Ms L Phillipson
Mr J Pickering
Mr M Plant
Mr K & Ms L Podger
Mr & Mrs S Potts
Mr S & Ms C Quincey
Mr P & Ms S Richardson
Ms G Sandercombe
Mr A Sanger & Ms G Dunham
Dr L & Mrs M Sim
Mr P Simpson
Mr J & Ms P Smith
Mr J & Ms P Skinner
Mr P Southworth
Mrs F Summerhayes
Mr B & Ms V Surman



Ms K Tatlow
Mr W Tatlow
Mr P & Ms P Thompson
Mr G Verdon
Ms L Verdon
Mrs Vincent
Mr R Wallace
Mr R & Ms V Walters
Ms P A Watson
Ms L West
Mr R Wilson
Ms Z Wingrove

Copies for Information:

Cllrs Penson and Mrs Rostand - Local Members
Lymington & Pennington Town Council
Licensing - P Weston 
Legal Services - Miss G O’Rourke/Mr K Leach/Mrs A Wilson



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 3 OCTOBER 2016

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
SPORTS PAVILION, WOODSIDE GARDENS, ROOKES LANE, LYMINGTON 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

2. APPLICATION

# 2.1 Lymington Sports Association (LSA) Trading Limited has made an application for the 
grant of a Premises Licence for The Sports Pavilion, Woodside Gardens, Rookes 
Lane, Lymington. The application proposes the sale of alcohol from 11:00 - 23:00 
hours daily.

The application is attached as Appendix 1.

3. REPRESENTATIONS

3.1 There are no representations from any Responsible Authority

# 3.2 75 letters of representation have been received by the Licensing Authority, this 
includes one letter of support and 74 objections to the application. Copies of all the 
representations are attached as Appendix 2.

4. REQUIREMENTS FOR A HEARING

4.1 The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to determine the application where 
relevant representations addressing the licensing objectives are made.  These being:

 The prevention of Crime and Disorder;
 Public safety;
 The prevention of public nuisance;
 The protection of children from harm.

# 4.2 Guidance about the licensing objectives issued by the Home Office under section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003 is attached as Appendix 3.

4.3 In determining the application the Licensing Sub-Committee must give appropriate 
weight to:

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;
 The relevant representations presented by all the parties;
 The Home Office guidance;
 The Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy.

# 4.4 Additional guidance about determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives is attached as Appendix 4.

5. CONCLUSION

5.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations, consider which of the following measures are appropriate for the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the Licence - with the conditions consistent with the operating schedule and 
all applicable mandatory conditions of the Licensing Act 2003;

 Grant the Licence - but modify the conditions proposed in the operating schedule, 
restrict certain licensable activities or operating hours;

 Reject the application.

6. RECOMMENDATION

6.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application.

Further Information: Background papers:

Paul Weston
Licensing Services
Tel: 023 8028 5505
Email: licensing@nfdc.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003
Section 182 Guidance
NFDC Statement of Licensing Policy

     
 

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



A COLOUR VERSION OF THIS DOCUMENT WILL BE AVAILABLE AT THE HEARING

Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Pag
[...]
ras both inside and 
immediately outside the premises can actively deter disorder, nuisance, anti-social 
behaviour and crime generally. Some licence holders may wish to have cameras on 
their premises for the prevention of crime directed against the business itself, its 
staff, or its customers. But any condition may require a broader approach, and it 
may be appropriate to ensure that the precise location of cameras is set out on 
plans to ensure that certain areas are properly covered and there is no subsequent 
dispute over the terms of the condition.

2.4 The inclusion of radio links and ring-round phone systems should be considered an 
appropriate condition for public houses, bars and nightclubs operating in city and 
town centre leisure areas with a high density of licensed premises. These systems 
allow managers of licensed premises to communicate instantly with the police and 
facilitate a rapid response to any disorder which may be endangering the customers 
and staff on the premises.

2.5 Conditions relating to the management competency of designated premises 
supervisors should not normally be attached to premises licences. It will normally be 
the responsibility of the premises licence holder as an employer, and not the 
licensing authority, to ensure that the managers appointed at the premises are 
competent and appropriately trained. The designated premises supervisor is the key 
person who will usually be responsible for the day to day management of the 
premises by the premises licence holder, including the prevention of disorder. A 
condition of this kind may only be justified as appropriate in rare circumstances 
where it can be demonstrated that, in the circumstances associated with particular 
premises, poor management competency could give rise to issues of crime and 
disorder and public safety.

Page 125



Appendix 3

Public safety 
2.6 Licence holders have a responsibility to ensure the safety of those using their 

premises, as a part of th
[...]
pter 8 (8.33- 8.41), applicants should consider when making their application 
which steps it is appropriate to take to promote the public safety objective and 
demonstrate how they achieve that.

Ensuring safe departure of those using the premises 
2.9 Licence holders should make provision to ensure that premises users safely leave 

their premises. Measures that may assist include:

 Providing information on the premises of local taxi companies who can 
provide safe transportation home; and 

 Ensuring adequate lighting outside the premises, particularly on paths leading 
to and from the premises and in car parks.

Maintenance and repair
2.10 Where there is a requirement in other legislation for premises open to the public or 

for employers to possess certificates attesting to the safety or satisfactory nature of 

Page 126



Appendix 3

certain equipment or fixtures on the premises, it would be inappropriate for a 
licensing condition to require possession of such a certificate. However, it would be 
permissible to require as a condition of a licence or certificate, if appropriate, checks 
on this equipment to be conducted at specified intervals and for evidence of these 
checks to be retained by the premises licence holder or club provided this does not 
duplicate or gold-plate a requirement in other legislation. Similarly, it would be 
permissible for licensing authorities, if they receive relevant representations from 
responsible authorities or any other persons, to attach conditions which require 
equipment of particular standards to be maintained on the premises. Responsible 
authorities – such as health and safety authorities – should therefore make their 
expectations clear in this respect to enable prospective licence holders or clubs to 
prepare effective operating schedules and club operating schedules.

Safe capacities
2.11 “Safe capacities” should only be imposed where appropriate for the promotion of 

public safety or the prevention of disorder on the relevant premises. For example, if a 
capacity has been imposed through other legislation, it would be inappropriate to 
reproduce it in a premises licence. Indeed, it would also be wrong to lay down 
conditions which conflict with other legal requirements. However, if no safe capacity 
has been imposed through other legislation, a responsible authority may consider it 
appropriate for a new capacity to be attached to the premises which would apply at 
any material time when the licensable activities are taking place and make 
representations to that effect. For example, in certain circumstances, capacity limits 
may be appropriate in preventing disorder, as overcrowded venues can increase the 
risks of crowds becoming frustrated and hostile.

2.12 The permitted capacity is a limit on the number of persons who may be on the 
premises at any time, following a recommendation by the relevant fire and rescue 
authority under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. For any application 
for a premises licence or club premises certificate for premises without an existing 
permitted capacity where the applicant wishes to take advantage of the special 
provisions set out in section 177 of the 2003 Act1, the applicant should conduct their 
own risk assessment as to the appropriate capacity of the premises. They should 
send their recommendation to the fire and rescue authority which will consider it and 
decide what the “permitted capacity” of those premises should be.

2.13 Public safety may include the safety of performers appearing at any premises, but 
does not extend to the prevention of injury from participation in a boxing or wrestling 
entertainment.

Public Nuisance

2.14 The 2003 Act enables licensing authorities and responsible authorities, through 
representations, to consider what constitutes public nuisance and what is appropriate 
to prevent it in terms of conditions attached to specific premises licences and club 
premises certificates. It is the
[...]
on the parts of the premises to which children may have access;
  age restrictions (below 18);
  restrictions or exclusions when certain activities are taking place; 
 requirements for an accompanying adult (including for example, a 

combination of requirements which provide that children under a particular 
age must be accompanied by an adult); and

  full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any licensable 
activities are taking place. 

2.27 Please see also Chapter 10 for details about the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory 
Licensing Conditions) Order 2010.

 
2.28 Licensing authorities should give considerable weight to representations about child 

protection matters. In addition to the responsible authority whose functions relate 
directly to child protection, the Director of Public Health may also have access to 
relevant evidence to inform such representations. These representations may 
include, amongst other things, the use of health data about the harms that alcohol 
can cause to underage drinkers. Where a responsible authority, or other person, 
presents evidence to the licensing authority linking specific premises with harms to 
children (such as ambulance data or emergency department attendances by persons 
under 18 years old with alcohol-related illnesses or injuries) this evidence should be 
considered, and the licensing authority should also consider what action is 
appropriate to ensure this licensing objective is effectively enforced. In relation to 
applications for the grant of a licence in areas where evidence is presented on high 
levels of alcohol-related harms in persons aged under 18, it is recommended that the 
licensing authority considers what conditions may be appropriate to ensure that this 
objective is promoted effectively. 

2.29 The 2003 Act provides that, where a premises licence or club premises certificate 
authorises the exhibition of a film, it must include a condition requiring the admission 
of children to films 
[...]
ve that end. While this does not therefore require a licensing authority to 
decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider 
the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder 
(such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well as 
the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it 
is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which form the basis of its 
determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and 
nothing outside those parameters. As with the consideration of licence variations, the 
licensing authority should consider wider issues such as other conditions already in 
place to mitigate potential negative impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and the track record of the business. Further advice on determining what 
is appropriate when imposing conditions on a licence or certificate is provided in 
Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected to come to its determination based 
on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks and benefits either for or against 
making the determination.

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Sports Pavilion, Woodside Gardens, Rookes Lane, Lymington
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


1

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE: SPORTS PAVILION, 
WOODSIDE GARDENS, LYMINGTON

Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held at Appletree Court, Lyndhurst 
on Monday, 3 October 2016 at 10.00am

1. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillor G C Beck - Chairman
Councillor R L Frampton 
Councillor Ms L C Ford

2. Parties and their Representatives attending the Hearing

Mr Williamson & Mr Seamer, LSA Trading Ltd – Applicant
Mr Bayntun – in support of the Applicant 

Objectors:
Mr Bailey
Mr Carruthers
Mr & Mrs Dean
Mr & Mrs Gosney
Dr & Mrs Grabau (also representing Mr & Mrs Paddy, Mr Penny & Mr Wallace)
Mr Groves
Mr Hewson
Mr D Jones
Mrs Keeping
Mr & Mrs Letcher
Mr Mankin (also representing Mr Sanger & Ms Dunham)
Ms Noakes
Mr Patch
Mr Plant
Mrs Potts (also representing Mr Potts and Mr Howell)
Mr & Mrs Quincey
Dr & Mrs Sim
Mrs Vincent 
Ms P Watson

3. Other Persons attending the Hearing

Paul Weston – Licensing Officer
Joanne McClay – Environment & Regulation Service Manager



LSC 3 OCTOBER 2016

2

Observers: 
Mr Olliff
Cllr Dunning
Cllr Mrs Rostand
Cllr White 

4. Parties not attending the Hearing

5. Officers attending to assist the Sub-Committee

Grainne O’Rourke– Legal Advisor
Amanda Wilson – Assistant Legal Advisor 
Melanie Stephens – Clerk

Ms Balfour
Mrs Barker
Mr & Mrs Barr
Ms Bates
Mrs Bishop
Mr Black
Mr & Mrs Boullier
Mr & Mrs Butchart
Ms Carden
Mr Carden
Ms Carruthers
Mr & Mrs Chadbourn
Mr & Mrs Clark
Ms Clayton-Smith
Mr Clayton-Smith
Ms Coham
Ms Denman
Mr & Mrs Denham
Ms Groves
Mr & Mrs Hadfield
Mr Hagon
Ms Head
Mr Hinson
Mr Howell
Mr Hutchinson
Mr A Jones
Mrs J Jones
Ms P Jones
Mr Keal

Mr Maxfield
Mrs McInnes-Soderberg
Mr McKeon
Mr & Mrs Morley
Mr & Mrs Paddy
Mr Penny
Ms Phillipson
Mr Pickering
Mr Potts
Mr & Mrs Podger
Mr & Mrs Richardson
Ms Sandercombe
Mr Sanger & Ms Dunham
Mr Simpson
Mr & Mrs Smith
Mr & Ms Skinner
Mr Southworth
Mrs Summerhayes
Mr & Ms Surman
Ms Tatlow
Mr Tatlow
Mr & Ms Thompson
Mr Verdon
Ms Verdon
Mr Wallace
Mr and Ms Walters
Ms West
Mr Wilson
Ms Wingrove



LSC 3 OCTOBER 2016

3

6. Decision of the Sub-Committee

The application is granted on the following terms and conditions.

Licensable activities and times permitted:

J: Supply of Alcohol – On the premises

Monday 11:00 to 23:00
Tuesday 11:00 to 23:00
Wednesday 11:00 to 23:00
Thursday 11:00 to 23:00
Friday 11:00 to 23:00
Saturday 11:00 to 23:00
Sunday 11:00 to 23:00

L: Hours premises are open to the public

Monday 07:00 to 23:20
Tuesday 07:00 to 23:20
Wednesday 07:00 to 23:20
Thursday 07:00 to 23:20
Friday 07:00 to 23:20
Saturday 07:00 to 23:20
Sunday 07:00 to 23:20

Mandatory conditions:

As provided in the Licensing Act 2003 and Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory 
Licensing Conditions) Order 2010.

Subject to the alternative licence condition as contained in section 25A (2) of the 
Licensing Act 2003.

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the 
application (M):

General – all four licensing objectives

1. A bank of staff will be used for the purposes of serving alcohol in the bar. Staff 
will be trained regrading appropriate precautions to prevent the sale of alcohol to 
persons under the age of 18, the signs and symptoms of drunk persons and the 
refusal of sale due to intoxication. Records will be kept of such training which 
must be signed and dated by the member of staff who has received that training. 

2. All staff will receive refresher training every six months as a minimum and 
records are to be kept of this refresher training which should be signed and 
dated by the member of staff who received that training. 

3. In addition to their training a written test related to the training given will be 
conducted before the staff member is permitted to sell or authorise alcohol. The 
test will consist of a minimum of ten questions of which the pass rate is 80%. 
Anyone who fails to reach the prescribed pass rate will be retrained and re-
tested. Anyone not attaining the pass rate will not be permitted to sell or 
authorise the sale of alcohol until the pass rate is attained.  There will be a 
minimum of two sets of questions to be used in the training which will be rotated 
upon each subsequent six month training session. All community bookings will 



LSC 3 OCTOBER 2016

4

be required to use trained staff from the bank and will not be permitted to sell 
alcohol on the premises on their own account. 

4. All training records will be made immediately available for inspection by 
Hampshire Constabulary and any responsible authority upon request. Training 
records will be kept for a minimum period of two years. Training records will be 
kept on the licensed premises to which they relate to. 

The prevention of crime and disorder 

5. Continually engaging in an inappropriate fashion will lead to ejection from the 
premises and the right of access withdrawn. An incident book will be provided 
and maintained at the premises. It will remain on the premises at all times and 
will be available to Police or any responsible authority for inspection upon 
request. Any incidents that include physical altercation or disorder, physical 
ejection, injury, ID seizure of drug misuse will be recorded in the incident book. 
The entry is to include an account of the incident and the identity of all person(s) 
involved (or descriptions of those involved if identity is not known).  Should there 
be any physical interaction by members of staff and the public the entry will 
include what physical action occurred between each party. The entry shall be 
timed, dated and signed by the author. If the member of staff creating the entry 
has difficulties reading or writing then the entry may be written by another staff 
member. This should however be read back to the person creating the entry and 
counter signed by the person who wrote the entry. 

6. At the close of business on each day the incident book will be checked by the 
manager on duty where any entries will be reviewed and signed. If incidents 
have occurred the duty manager will de-brief door staff at the close of business. 
Should there be no incidents then this will also be recorded at the close of 
business. Should there be no incidents then this will also be recorded at the 
close of business in the incident book.

 
7. The premises shall have sufficient cameras located within the premises to cover 

all public areas including outside of the premises covering the entrance and exit.  
The system will be able to cope with strobe lighting (where used) and all levels 
of illumination throughout the premises as well as outside areas. CCTV warning 
signs to be fitted in public places. The CCTV system must be operating at all 
times whilst the premises are open for licensable activity. All equipment shall 
have a constant and accurate time and date generation. The recording system 
will be able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second and all recorded 
footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 days. Records must be 
made on a weekly basis and kept for inspection to show that the system is 
functioning correctly and that data is being securely retained. 

8. The licence holder must be able to demonstrate that the CCTV system has 
measures to prevent recordings being tampered with, e.g. password protected. 
There shall be sufficient members of trained staff at the premises during 
operating hours to be able to provide viewable copies immediately to Police or 
any responsible authority on request when investigating allegations of offences 
or criminal activity.  Any images recovered must be in a viewable format on a 
disc. Footage supplied in a digital format on CD or DVD will also have a copy of 
the CCTV system software enable don the disc to allow playback. In the event 
of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises Licence holder must 
report the failure to the Hampshire Western Police Licensing Unit within 24 
hours. 



LSC 3 OCTOBER 2016

5

9. A written log shall be kept of all refusals including refusals to sell alcohol. The 
Premise Licence Holder shall ensure that the refusals log is checked, signed 
and dated on a weekly basis by the store manager/manageress. 

10. The refusals log will be kept and maintained at the premises and will be 
available for inspection immediately upon request by Hampshire Constabulary 
and any responsible authority. 

11. The record of refusals will be retained for 12 months. 

Public Safety 

12. The premises must be subject to an ongoing maintenance schedule with regular 
checks of fire extinguishers, wiring and appliances. 

The prevention of public nuisance 

13. Patrons will be excluded if found to be acting in an anti-social manner. 

The protection of children from harm 

14. There will be a Challenge 25 policy operating at the premises. Challenge 25 
means that the holder of the premises licence shall ensure that every individual, 
who visually appears to be under 25 years of age and is seeking to purchase or 
be supplied with alcohol at the premises, shall produce identification proving 
they are 18 years of age or older. Acceptable identification for the purpose of 
age verification will include a photo car driving licence, HM Forces ID card or 
photographic identification bearing the ‘PASS’ logo (Proof of Age Standard 
Scheme) and persons date of birth. If no acceptable means of identification is 
produced, no alcohol, sale or supply, can take place to or for that person and it 
shall be recorded in the refusals log. Signage will be prominently placed around 
the area advertising that it operates the ‘Challenge 25’ initiative. 

Other conditions:

15. Signage shall be displayed in prominent positions both within and outside the 
premises and in the two car parks located in Woodside Park to remind patrons 
of the need to respect local residents and to keep quiet when leaving the 
premises and in the immediate vicinity. 

16. Alcohol will not be permitted for consumption outside the licensable area which 
was highlighted in red on the plan attached to the application. The licensable 
area shall be clearly marked to patrons. 

7. Absence of parties

At the outset of the hearing it was noted by the Sub-Committee that a number of the 
parties were absent. Of these parties, the following had confirmed they would not be 
in attendance:



LSC 3 OCTOBER 2016

6

Ms Balfour
Mrs Barker
Mr & Mrs Barr
Mrs Bishop
Mr Black
Ms Carden
Mr Carden
Ms Carruthers
Mr & Ms Chadbourn
Mr & Mrs Clark
Ms Clayton-Smith
Mr Clayton-Smith
Ms Coham
Ms Denman
Mr & Mrs Hadfield
Mr Hinson
Mr Howell
Mrs J Jones
Ms P Jones

Mr Keal
Mr Maxfield
Mr & Mrs Paddy
Mr Penny
Ms Phillipson
Mr Pickering
Mr & Ms Richardson
Ms Sandercombe
Mr Sanger & Ms Dunham
Mr & Mrs Smith
Mr & Ms Skinner
Mr Southworth
Mrs Summerhayes
Mr & Ms Surman
Mr & Ms Thompson
Mr Wallace
Ms West
Mr Wilson
Ms Wingrove

This, therefore, left a number of absent parties who had not indicated whether they 
would be in attendance or not. 

The Sub-Committee considered whether it was necessary in the public interest to 
adjourn the hearing or to hold the hearing in the absence of some of the parties. 
The Sub-Committee took into account that many of the points raised by the absent 
parties were very similar to the points raised by the parties in attendance. The Sub-
Committee decided to proceed with the hearing in the absence of the parties and 
take into consideration the written representations made by those parties in 
reaching its decision.

8. Legal Points of Clarification

In order to address a number of concerns, the Council’s Legal Advisor and 
Licensing Officer clarified the following: -

1. In response to a number of concerns raised in the objections regarding the 
advertisement of the application, the Legal Adviser set out the legal 
requirements of Regulation 25 of the Licensing Act (Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2003. The Licensing Officer confirmed 
that the applicant had met all of the relevant requirements. 

2. In response to a number of queries raised prior to the hearing relating to 
whether all of the people who should be parties to the hearing were included in 
the list of objectors and sent the relevant notice of hearing paper, the Legal 
Advisor confirmed that Mr Penny’s objection had been omitted from the papers 
in error, however, this objection had been circulated to all parties in advance of 
the hearing. The Licensing Officer confirmed that the makers of all valid 
representations, which met the requirements of Section 18 of the Licensing Act 
2003, had been included as formal parties to the hearing and received 
notification of the hearing. 

3. In response to a number of queries raised prior to the hearing regarding why 
additional documentary evidence from Mr Bayntun had been circulated to all 
parties on 29 September 2016, the Legal Advisor confirmed that in accordance 
with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the 
Sub-Committee was entitled to take into account documentary information 



LSC 3 OCTOBER 2016

7

produced by a party in support of their representation. As Mr Bayntun was a 
party to the hearing and the request for his additional documentary evidence 
was made prior to the hearing, it was circulated to all parties, including the Sub-
Committee.

9. Reasons for the Decision 

The Sub-Committee considered the application for the premises licence, along with 
all the evidence, both written and oral, supplied by the applicant and all those who 
had made relevant representations. 

At the hearing, the Sub-Committee carefully listened to all the evidence that was 
provided and considered what action was appropriate for the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;
 Public safety;
 The prevention of public nuisance; and
 The protection of children from harm

The Sub-Committee noted the absence of any relevant representations from any of 
the responsible authorities.

The Sub-Committee was of the view that the appropriate step for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives was to grant the application for the supply of alcohol in the 
terms set out at section 6 above.  

During the hearing, the Sub-Committee heard from the applicant that following 
independent professional legal and accountancy advice, the applicant company had 
been structured in such a way that it was not possible for them to apply for a club 
premises certificate. This was the reason that they chose to apply for a premises 
licence to allow them to supply alcohol. 

The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant that the restrictions on the lease for 
the premises meant that the premises would be managed in a similar way to that of 
a club with a club premises certificate. The applicant informed the Sub-Committee 
that the restrictions of the lease included the provision that alcohol could only be 
served to members, their guests or at closed functions. 

The Sub-Committee also heard that the applicant had a robust safeguarding policy 
which would promote the protection of children from harm licensing objective. This 
included having a Safeguarding Officer, operating in accordance with a Challenge 
25 Policy, having a robust CCTV system and adequately trained members of staff. 
Furthermore, the applicant advised that all alcohol would be stored on the premises 
in locked cabinets. 

The Sub-Committee noted that in addition to the mandatory conditions of the 
Licensing Act 2003, the applicant had offered a number of conditions in the 
applications’ operating schedule. The Sub-Committee carefully considered these 
conditions and where appropriate has imposed them on the licence in order to 
promote the four licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee felt that strict adherence 
to these conditions would address many of the concerns raised by parties who were 
objecting to the application. 

During the course of the hearing, the applicant offered to include a condition on the 
licence to seek to mitigate any disturbance caused by persons leaving the 
premises, including having signage inside and outside the premises asking that 



LSC 3 OCTOBER 2016

8

patrons leave quietly and disperse quickly in order to respect the peace and quiet of 
local residents. The Sub-Committee felt that the imposition of this condition would 
assist with promoting the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. It was 
noted that the two car parks which would be servicing the premises were located 
some distance away. Therefore, the Sub-Committee also felt that the condition 
should require signs should be erected in these car parks.

At the hearing, the applicant showed all parties a detailed plan of the premises. This 
highlighted the licensable area, the non licensable areas, the entrances and exits to 
the premises, the provision of external lighting and the position of CCTV cameras 
located at the premises. The Sub-Committee felt that it was appropriate, given the 
location of the premises, and the wish to avoid drinking off of the premises, to 
impose a condition preventing alcohol from being consumed outside of the 
licensable area. In addition, this licensable area should be clearly marked for 
patrons of the premises to avoid any confusion.

The Sub-Committee heard from objectors that there had been recent vandalism and 
anti-social behaviour at the near-by skate park located in Woodside Park. Although 
this was not linked to the premises, objectors were concerned that the consumption 
of alcohol near-by could increase anti-social activity and crime and disorder in the 
area.  However, the Sub-Committee were of the view that the premises would 
operate in accordance with its premises licence and licence conditions and the 
supply of alcohol would be controlled. In addition, although not a determining factor 
for the purposes of deciding the application before it, the Sub-Committee noted that 
a permanent presence at the premises, including the provision of CCTV, could act 
to discourage other anti-social behaviour in the locality. 

The Sub-Committee were pleased that Mr Seamer, for the applicant, in seeking to 
have open dialogue with residents, offered his personal telephone number and that 
of the premises to residents should they have any concerns or incidents that they 
wished to report. He assured residents that he would act immediately should any 
issues arise. 

In addition, should there be any concerns in the future regarding operation of the 
premises, the Licensing Act 2003 provides a statutory mechanism for any person to 
call the premises licence in for review. 

The applicant had also made an application in accordance with section 25A of the 
Licensing Act 2003 as a community premises for the alternative licence condition to 
be placed on the licence that “every supply of alcohol under the premises licence 
must be made or authorised by the management committee” of the community 
premises. The licensing authority is satisfied that the arrangements for the 
management of the premises by the applicant are sufficient to ensure adequate 
supervision of alcohol on the premises and no representations were received from 
the police relating to this application. This alternative licence condition has therefore 
been included on the licence. 

Date: 3 October 2016
Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman: G C Beck

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Decision notified to interested parties on 7 October 2016     


